RESOLUTION NO. 2025

WHEREAS, By road order 99-08, the Umatilla County Commissioners have to relinquish to the City of Pendleton maintenance jurisdiction over a portion of SW Hailey Avenue in Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, The portion of SW Hailey Avenue has been constructed to city standards and, pursuant to agreement with the Umatilla County it is appropriate for the city to accept responsibility for improvement, construction, or repair of said portion of SW Hailey Avenue.

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Pendleton resolves that improvement, construction, or repair of a portion of Umatilla County Road 1305 lying between the westerly right-of-way line of Southwest 29th Street and the easterly right-of-way line of Southwest 30th Street in the City of Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon is divested from Umatilla County, Oregon and vests with the City of Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon.

PASSED by the City Council and approved by the Mayor October 19, 1999.

APPROVED: Robert & Rama Mayor

Gudi U. City Recorder ATTEST:

Approved as to form:

Peter H. Wells, City Attorney

J:\DATA\CAO\RESOL\2025.WPD

October 15, 1999